COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED
JULY 27 2010
PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.'s Application for Approval to Transfer Functional Control of Certain Transmission Assets from the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator to the PJM Interconnection Regional Transmission Organization and Request for Expedited Treatment

Case No. 2010-00203

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF KEITH L. BEALL AND GREGORY A. TROXELL

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 3.030(2), Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. ("Midwest ISO"), by counsel, respectfully moves for the admission *pro hac vice* of Keith L. Beall and Gregory A. Troxell for the purpose of representing the Midwest ISO in this matter. In support of this Motion, Midwest ISO states as follows:

- 1. Midwest ISO was granted full intervention on July 19, 2010.
- 2. Mr. Beall's phone number is (317) 249-5288, Mr. Troxell's phone number is (317) 249-5288, and their facsimile number is (317) 249-5912. Their mailing address is Midwest ISO, P.O. Box 4202, Carmel, IN 46082-4202.
 - 3. Messrs. Beall and Troxell are members in good standing of the Indiana State Bar.
- 4. If this Motion is granted, Messrs. Beall and Troxell will represent the Midwest ISO in this matter along with the undersigned member of the Kentucky Bar Association.
- 5. Messrs. Beall and Troxell acknowledge and understand that by appearing *pro hac* vice in this matter, they will be submitting themselves to the jurisdiction and rules of this agency and the Supreme Court of Kentucky.

6. A copy of the Kentucky Bar Association Out-of-State Certificate Form for Mr. Beall and for Mr. Troxell confirming payment of the \$100.00 fee required by SCR 3.030(2) for permission to practice in this matter is attached.

WHEREFORE, the Commission is hereby requested to enter an Order permitting Messrs. Beall and Troxell to appear *pro hac vice* in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

Katherine K. Yunker

John B. Park

YUNKER & PARK PLC

P.O. Box 21784

Lexington, KY 40522-1784

(859) 255-0629

(859) 255-0746 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR MIDWEST INDEPENDENT TRANSMISSION SYSTEM OPERATOR

CERTIFICATE of FILING and SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this the <u>26th</u> day of July 2010, the original and ten (10) copies of the foregoing were sent via U.S. Mail, first-class, postage prepaid to the Commission for filing, and a copy was served, via U.S. Mail, first-class, postage prepaid, on each person at the address shown on the attached Service List.

Attorney for Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator

SERVICE LIST Ky. PSC Case No. 2010-00203

Rocco D'Ascenzo Amy B. Spiller DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. 139 East 4th Street, R. 25 at II P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960 Dennis Howard
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Utility Intervention and Rate Division
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204